contract in exchange for payment.

Discovery’s revenue comprises primarily insurance premium
revenue which is accounted for in terms of IFRS 4 Insurance
contracts.

For non-insurance revenue, Discovery has performed detailed
assessments on underlying contractual arrangements with
customers. This included detailed assessments in respect of fee
income for investment management services, fee income from
administration business and vitality income.

A R6 million increase to the opening balance of retained earnings
was processed, for a change in the timing of revenue recognition
on several contracts. The impact was minimal as the majority of
Discovery’s non-insurance contracts transfers goods and render
services within a short period. The disaggregation of revenue is
disclosed in the segment report and in the income statement
categories.

36 |

NOTICE AND PROXY OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

EFFECT OF CHANGES IN IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 ON DATE OF INITIAL APPLICATION
at 1 July 2018

R million

Group
30 June 2018

Previously
 reported

Audited
IFRS 9

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Adjustments

Group
1 July 2018

Restated

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs 1 150 – (681) 469
Assets arising from contracts with customers – –  681  681
Financial assets
– Available-for-sale investments 7 547 (7 547) – –
– Investments at fair value through profit or loss – Designated 71 246 (71 246) – –
– Investments at fair value through profit or loss – Mandatorily – 77 393 – 77 393
– Investments at amortised cost1 – 1 400 –  1 400
– Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables 7 543 (83)  6 7 466
Deferred tax asset 1 968 4 – 1 972
Equity  – –  –  –
Other reserves 1 280  (208)  – 1 072
Retained earnings 27 227 129  6 27 362
Non-controlling interest * –  –   *
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 324 –  (324) –
Contract liabilities to customers  – – 324  324

*		 Amount	is	less	than	R500	000.
1		 	Note	that	there	are	no	changes	in	carrying	amount	arising	from	a	changing	measurement	attribute	on	transition	to	IFRS	9.	The	fair	value	of	the

investments	transferred	to	amortised	cost	approximated	the	amortised	cost	value,	and	hence	no	measurement	adjustment	was	required	on	transition.

DIVIDEND AND CAPITAL

Interim dividends paid in respect of the
2019 financial year
The following interim dividends were paid during the current
period:

–  B preference share dividend of 506.71233 cents per share
(504.36986 cents net of dividend withholding tax), paid on